

State of New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board

New Hampshire Retirement System

and

State Employees Association of New Hampshire, Inc., SEIU Local 1984

Case No. G-0100-4 Decision No. 2016-005

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2016-004 granting the New Hampshire Retirement System's petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2015-134 (June 18, 2015), is amended; and it is hereby ordered that the composition of the modified bargaining unit, represented by the State Employees Association of New Hampshire, Inc., SEIU Local 1984 for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

- **Unit:** Employees of the NH Retirement System, with the exception of those employees excluded from the definition of public employees under the provisions of RSA 273-A:1, IX.
- **Excluded:** The following positions are specifically excluded: executive director, chief legal counsel, director of investments, business and financial operations director, employer services director, information technology director, human resources director, internal auditor, hearings examiner, director of member services, human resources coordinator, administrative coordinator, regulatory compliance officer/staff attorney, retiree services team lead, employer auditing team lead, employer reporting team lead, member accounts team lead, controller, public information officer, and (IT) project manager.

The above named public employer shall negotiate with the exclusive representative named herein on terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit, as herein described, and shall recognize the right of the exclusive representative to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date: 1/2//16

Karina A. Lange, Esq. Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer [∠]

Distribution: George P. Lagos, Executive Director Gary Snyder, SEA Field Representative